# STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 0070

ADOPTION OF THE SMALL COMMUNITY WASTEWATER GRANT (SCWG) PROGRAM STATEWIDE COMPETITIVE PROJECT LIST (STATEWIDE LIST)

### WHEREAS:

- 1. The Division of Financial Assistance has prepared a draft SCWG Statewide List in conformance with the SCWG Program Guidelines adopted by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) on June 17, 2004, and based on recommendations received from eight of the nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards;
- 2. There is not enough funding available to fund all of the projects on the Statewide List;
- 3. The estimated combined total cost of the projects in Classes A and B of the Statewide List is \$80 million;
- 4. Allowing projects in Classes A and B to compete for available funds will facilitate the expenditure of all of the SCWG Program funds; and
- 5. The State Revolving Fund Program provides loan funds integral to the successful completion of SCWG projects.

## THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

## The SWRCB:

- 1. Approves the Statewide List;
- 2. Approves only projects in Classes A and B to compete for Small Community Wastewater Grant (SCWG) grant funding; and
- 3. SCWG projects receiving grant funds may apply for and receive State Revolving Fund Program loans.

### **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned, Clerk to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on October 21, 2004.

bie fruin

Olerk to the Board